
Office of Superintending Engineer 
Investigation and Planning (Water Resource), Circle, Allahabad 

Invitation for Bids (IFB) 
International Competitive Bidding 

 
Country : India 
Project : India: Uttar Pradesh Water Sector Restructuring Project-II 
Loan Number : 5298 – IN 
IFB Title  : Procurement of Goods and Related Services for Supply, Installation, Testing, 

Commissioning and Maintenance of Real Time Data Acquisition System for the 
Rapti River Basin in Uttar Pradesh  

IFB Number : 02/ICB/ SE/I&P (WR) Alld /UPWSRP-II/ /2016-17               Date- 02/01/2017 
 

1. The Government of India/ Government of Uttar Pradesh (GOUP) have received a credit from 
the International Development Association (IDA) towards cost of the Uttar Pradesh Water 
Sector Restructuring Project, Phase-II, and intend a part of the proceeds of this credit to cover 
eligible payments under the contracts for the work as detailed below. Bidders are advised to 
note the minimum qualification criteria specified in Clause 4 of the Instructions to Bidders to 
qualify for the award of the contract.  

2. Bidding will be conducted through the International Competitive Bidding procedure as 
specified in the World Bank’s Guidelines: Procurement of Goods, Works and Non-Consulting 
Services under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits & Grants by World Bank Borrowers(Jan 2011 
revised July 2014), and is open to all eligible bidders as defined in the Procurement 
Guidelines. In addition, please refer to paragraphs 1.6 and 1.7 setting forth the World Bank’s 
policy on conflict of interest.  

3. The Superintending Engineer, Investigation and Planning (Water Resource) Circle, Allahabad 
(Purchaser) invites sealed Bid for the work detailed in the table.  

4. Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from Superintending Engineer, 
Investigation and Planning (Water Resource) Circle, Allahabad or Office of Executive 
Engineer, Investigation and Planning (Water Resource) Division, Basti and inspect the 
bidding documents on working days during working hours. 

5. A complete set (3 copies) of bidding documents in English may be purchased by interested 
eligible bidders upon the submission of a written application from the office of 
Superintending Engineer, Investigation and Planning (Water Resource) Circle, Allahabad, 
from 06-01-2017 to 15-03-2017 on working days during 10:30 hrs to 16:30 hrs (IST), for a 
non-refundable fee stated in the table below. The method of payment of fee will be cash or 
demand draft issued by any scheduled bank in favour of Executive Engineer Investigation and 
Planning (Water Resource) Division, Basti payable at Basti. Bidding documents requested by 
mail will be dispatched by registered/speed post on payment of an extra amount of Rs 500/- 
for address within India and Rs. 5000/- for oversees address. The Office of Superintending 
Engineer will not be held responsible for the postal delay if any, in the delivery of the 
documents or non-receipt of the same.  

6. The complete bid document is also available on the website http://irrigation.up.nic.in and can 
be downloaded from this website. The bidder shall be solely responsible for checking these 
websites for any addendums/ amendments issued subsequently to the bid document and take 
into consideration the same while preparing and submitting the bids. In case bid document is 
downloaded, such bidders are required to submit the cost of the bid document along with the 
bid in a separate envelope, failing which the bids shall not be opened and treated as non-



2 

 
responsive 

7. A pre-bid meeting will be held on 21-02-2017 at 12:00 hours (IST) in the office of 
Superintending Engineer, Investigation and Planning (Water Resource) Circle, Allahabad to 
clarify the issues and to answer questions on any matter that may be raised at that stage as 
stated in Clause 7.1 of  Instructions to Bidders of the bidding Document. 

8. All Bids must be accompanied by bid-security of the amount specified in the table below, 
drawn in favor of Executive Engineer, Investigation and Planning (Water Resource) Division, 
Basti payable at Basti. Bid security shall have to be in any one of the forms as specified in the 
bidding document and it shall be valid for 165 days from deadline date for bid submission. 

9. All Bids must be delivered to the office of Superintending Engineer, Investigation and 
Planning (Water Resource) Circle, Allahabad, on or before 13:00 (IST) hours on 16-03-2017 
and will be opened on the same day at 13:30 hours (IST). Electronic bidding will not be 
permitted and late bids will not be entertained.  

10. Bid may be submitted by registered post. The Purchaser is not responsible for any postal 
delay or loss in receiving the bid document by post within the prescribed date and time and 
such bids will not be entertained. 

11. Bids will be publically opened in the presence of the bidders or bidders’ designated 
representatives, who wish to attend. If the office happens to be closed on the date of receipt of 
the bids as specified, the bids will be received and opened on the next working day at the 
same time and venue. 

12. Intending bidders are advised to inspect the site before submitting their bids to apprise     
themselves of work, as also the prevailing conditions for arranging local assistance during 
project execution. 

13. Other details can be seen in the bidding document. 
 
Name of Work Bid Security 

 
Bid Security  pledge 

in favour of 
Cost of bid 
document 

Period of 
completion 

of work 
1 2 3 4 5 

 
Procurement of Goods and 
Related Services for Supply, 
Installation, Testing, 
Commissioning and 
Maintenance of Real Time 
Data Acquisition System for 
the Rapti River Basin in Uttar 
Pradesh 

 
INR 1.82 
Million or 

0.027 Million 
USD 

 
Executive Engineer, 
Investigation and 
Planning (Water 
Resource) Division, 
Basti payable at 
Basti 

 
Rs 5000.00     
+   
14 % VAT  
(Rs. 700.00) 
or  
85 USD 

 
12 

Months 

 
Superintending Engineer 

I & P (WR) Circle, Allahabad 
Govindpur Irrigation Colony Campus, 

Allahabad- 211004, INDIA 
Tel: 0532-2540063, 9415131401, 9415523557 

Fax: 0532-2540063 
email: sewralld@gmail.com 



dk;kZy; v/kh{k.k vfHk;Urk 
vuqla/kku ,oa fu;kstu ¼ty lalk/ku½ e.M+y] bykgkckn 

fufonk vkea=.k ¼vkbZ0,Q0ch0½ 
vUrZjk"Vªh; Lrj dh fufonk 

ns”k : Hkkjr 
izkstsDV : Hkkjr % mRrj izns'k okVj lsDVj fjLVªDpfjax ifj;kstuk&II 
yksu uEcj : 5298& vkbZ ,Uk 
vkbZ0,Q0ch0 
VkbVy  

: Procurement of Goods and Related Services for Supply, Installation, Testing, 
Commissioning and Maintenance of Real Time Data Acquisition System for the 
Rapti River Basin in Uttar Pradesh

vkbZ0,Q0ch0 
uEcj 

: 02/ICB/ SE/I&P (WR) Alld /UPWSRP-II/ /2016-17              Date- 02/01/2017 
 

  

1. Hkkjr ljdkj@mRrj izns”k ljdkj dks vkbZ0Mh0,0 ls mRrj izns'k okVj lsDVj fjLVªDpfjax ifj;kstuk 
Qst&II ds fy;s izkIr _.k ds va”k ls fuEu dk;Z ds vuqcU/k ds vUrZxr vgZ Hkqxrku fd;s tkus gSaA 
fufonk izkIr djus ds bPNqd fufonk nkrkvksa dks fufonk fufnZ"V;ksa dh /kkjk&4 ds vUrxZr of.kZr 
U;wure vgZrk dks iw.kZ djuk gksxkA  

2. vUrZjk"Vªh; izfrLi/kkZRed fufonk dh dk;Zokgh fo”o cSad ds Guidelines: Procurement of Goods, Works 
and Non-Consulting Services under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits & Grants by World Bank 
Borrowers(Jan 2011 revised July 2014 esa fofufnZ’V izfdz;k ls lapkfyr dh tk;sxhA izkD;ksjesUV 
xkbMykbUl esa ifjHkkf’kr vkSj fo”o caSd ds “policy on conflict of interest”  ds iSjkxzkQ 1-6 ,oa 1-7 ds 
vuqlkj ik= ,oa bPNqd fufonk nkrkvksa ls fufonk;sa vkeaf=r dh tkrh gSaA  

3. v/kh{k.k vfHk;Urk] vuqla/kku ,oa fu;kstu ¼ty lalk/ku½ e.M+y] bykgkckn }kjk fuEu rkfydk esa 
vafdr dk;Z gsrq lhycan fufonk;sa vkeaf=r dh tkrh gSaA 

4. bPNqd ik= fufonknkrk v/kh{k.k vfHk;Urk] vuqla/kku ,oa fu;kstu ¼ty lalk/ku½ e.M+y] bykgkckn 
vFkok vf/k”kklh vfHk;Urk] vuqla/kku ,oa fu;kstu ¼ty lalk/ku½ [k.M+] cLrh ds dk;kZy; ls bl 
fufonk ls lEcfU/kr dksbZ vU; lwpuk izkIr dj ldrs gSa vkSj fufonk vfHkys[kksa dk voyksdu fdlh Hkh 
dk;Z fnol esa o dk;kZy; vof/k esa dj ldrs gSaA 

5. bPNqd ik= fufonknkrk fyf[kr izkFkZuk&i= nsdj v/kh{k.k vfHk;Urk] vuqla/kku ,oa fu;kstu ¼ty 
lalk/ku½ e.M+y] bykgkckn ds dk;kZy; ls fnuk¡d 06-01-2017 ls fnuk¡d 15-03-2017 ds e/; fdlh Hkh 
dk;Z fnol esa 10%30 cts ls 16%30 cts ¼vkbZ0,l0Vh0½ rd fu/kkZfjr uku&fjQ.Mscy fufonk 'kqYd dk 
Hkqxrku dj fufonk izi=ksa ds iw.kZ vfHkys[k ¼rhu lsV½ izkIr dj ldrs gSaA uku&fjQ.Mscy 'kqYd dk 
Hkqxrku uxn vFkok vf/k'kklh vfHk;Urk] vuqla/kku ,oa fu;kstu ¼ty lalk/ku½ [k.M+] cLrh ds Ik{k esa 
ns; fMek.M Mªk¶V tks cLrh esa ns; gks] ds ek/;e ls fd;k tk ldrk gSA tks bPNqd fufonknkrk 
fufonk izi= Mkd }kjk eaxkuk pkgrs gSa] muls bl gsrq lEiw.kZ Hkkjr esa dgha ds fy;s #0 500@& vkSj 
Hkkjr ls ckgj fdlh vU; LFkku ds fy;s #0 5000@& ds vfrfjDr 'kqYd ds izkIr gksus ds mijkUr 
fufonk vfHkys[k jftLVMZ@LihM iksLV }kjk Hkst fn;k tk;sxkA fdUrq Mkd esa gqbZ nsjh vFkok fdlh Hkh 
uqdlku@xk;c gksus dk mRrjnkf;Ro bl dk;kZy; dk ugha gksxkA 

6. bPNqd fufonknkrkvksa }kjk leLr fufonk vfHkys[k flapkbZ foHkkx] mÙkj izns'k dh osclkbV 
http://irrigation.up.nic.in ls MkmuyksM fd;s tk ldrs gSaA ;g fufonknkrk dh iw.kZ ftEesokjh gksxh fd 
fufonk ds lEcU/k esa ckn dh frfFk;ksa esa tkjh vuq”ks’k (addendum)@ nks’kZ”kks/ku (amendment) blh 
osclkbV ls MkmuyksM+ dj ysa vkSj fufonk esa “kkfey dj ysaA osclkbV ls fufonk vfHkys[k MkmuyksM 
djus okyss fufonknkrkvksa dks fufonk vfHkys[kksa gsrq fu/kkZfjr fufonk ewY; fufonk ds lkFk gh vyx 
fyQkQs esa tek djkuk gksxkA vU;Fkk dh fLFkfr esa lEcfU/kr }kjk izLrqr dh x;h fufonk ugha [kksyh 
tk;sxh vkSj bls uku&fjLikaflo le>k tk;sxkA 



4 

 
7. v/kh{k.k vfHk;Urk] vuqla/kku ,oa fu;kstu ¼ty lalk/ku½ e.M+y] bykgkckn ds dk;kZy; esa fufonk iwoZ 

,d cSBd fnuk¡d 21&02&2017 dks lqcg 12%00 cts ¼vkbZ0,l0Vh0½ vk;ksftr dh tk;sxh] ftleas 
bPNqd fufonknkrk Hkkx ys ldsxsa rFkk dk;Z ls lEcaf/kr ;fn dksbZ Li"Vhdj.k vFkok iz'u gks rks bl 
lEca/k esa fufonk izi= esa fufnZf"V;ksa dh /kkjk&7-1 ds vUrxZr tkudkjh izkIr dj ldrs gSaA 

8. iw.kZ fufonk izi= ds lkFk fuEu rkfydk esa vafdr /kjksgj /kujkf'k layXu fd;k tkuk vfuok;Z gksxkA 
/kjksgj /kujkf'k fufonk izi= esa vafdr fdlh Hkh :i esa vuqla/kku ,oa fu;kstu ¼ty lalk/ku½ [k.M+] 
cLrh ds i{k esa ca/kd gksuh pkfg;s rFkk bldh oS/krk fufonk tek djus ds vfUre frfFk ds 165 fnu 
ckn rd gksuh pkfg;sA 

9. bPNqd fufonk nkrk viuh fufonk;sa v/kh{k.k vfHk;Urk] vuqla/kku ,oa fu;kstu ¼ty lalk/ku½ e.M+y] 
bykgkckn ds dk;kZy; esa fnuk¡d 16&03&2017 dks 13%00 cts ¼vkbZ0,l0Vh0½ rd Mky ldsxsa rFkk 
fufonk;sa mlh fnu 13%30 cts ¼vkbZ0,l0Vh0½ [kksyh tk;saxhA bysDVªkfud fcfMax ugha gksxh rFkk nsj ls 
izkIr fufonkvksa ij fopkj ugha fd;k tk;sxkA 

10. iw.kZ fd;s x;s lHkh fcM vfHkys[k fcM flD;ksfjVh ds lkFk dk;kZy; ds irs ij jftLVMZ iksLV }kjk 
fu/kkZfjr le; rd Hksts tk ldrs gSaA fdUrq fufonk ds fu/kkZfjr vof/k ds i'pkr nsjh ls izkIr ds fy;s 
bl dk;kZy; dh dksbZ ftEesnkjh ugha gksxh rFkk ,slh fufonkvksa ij fopkj ugha fd;k tk;sxkA 

11. fufonk dks bPNqd mifLFkr fufonknkrkvksa ds le{k vFkok fufonknkrkvksa }kjk vf/kd`r izfrfuf/k;ksa dh 
mifLFkfr esa ¼;fn os bPNqd gksa½ fu/kkZfjr frfFk ,oa le; ij [kksyk tk;sxkA ;fn fufonk izkIr gksus dh 
,oa [kqyus dh frfFk dks dksbZ lkoZtfud vodk'k ?kksf"kr gksrk gS vFkok vU; fdlh vifjgk;Z dkj.k ls 
dk;kZy; can gksrk gS] rks fufonk;sa vxys dk;Z fnol esa fu/kkZfjr le; rd izkIr ,oa [kksyh tk;saxhA  

12. bPNqd ik= fufonknkrkvksa dks fufonk ds iwoZ dk;Z {ks= dk Hkze.k djus dh lykg bl vk”k; ls nh 
tkrh gS fd os dk;Z LFky dh ifjfLFkfr;ksa ls fHkK gks ysa vkSj dk;Z ds le; LFkkuh; lg;ksx dk 
vkadyu dj ysaA 

13. fufonk ls lEcaf/kr vU; fooj.k fufonk izi= esa voyksfdr fd;s tk ldrs gSaA 
dk;Z dk uke /kjksgj

/kujkf'k 

/kjksgj /kujkf'k fuEu 
ds i{k esa ca/kd 

fufonk 
izizi= dk 
ewY; 

dk;Z lekfIr
dh vof/k 

1 2 3 4 5 
Procurement of Goods and 
Related Services for Supply, 
Installation, Testing, 
Commissioning and 
Maintenance of Real Time 
Data Acquisition System for 
the Rapti River Basin in Uttar 
Pradesh 

#0 18-2 yk[k 
vFkok  
0-027 fefy;u 
;w0,l0 Mkyj 

vf/k”kklh vfHk;Urk] 
vuqla/kku ,oa 
fu;ktu ¼ty 
lalk/ku½ [k.M+] cLrh 
ds i{k esa vkSj cLrh 
esa ns; 

#0 5000-0 
+   
14 % oSV  
¼#0 700-0½ 
vFkok 
85 ;w0,l0 
Mkyj 

 
12 ekg 

 

v/kh{k.k vfHk;Urk 
vuqla/kku ,oa fu;ktu ¼ty lalk/ku½ e.M+y] bykgkckn 
xksfoUniqj flapkbZ dkyksuh dSEil] bykgkckn&211004 
Vsfy0% 0532&2540063] 9415131401] 9415523557 

QSDl% 0532&2540063] bZ&esy% sewralld@gmail.com 


